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The following reflects the findings of the Department Abbreviatiqns: . .
CNO -- Chief Nursing Officer

Publi th duri inspection visit:
of Public Health during an inspeclion visi CMO -- Chief Medical Officer

COO -- Chief Operating Officer
ED-- Emergency Deparlment

Complaint Intake Number: i ”
MSQC - Medical Staff Quality Council

CA00353131 - Substantiated ; ) )
MSEC — Medical Staff Executive Committee
Representing the Department of Public Health: ' gg,? :g{mgﬂ fQTl:'EE:y Counci
Surveyor ID # 27294, HFEN RED
The inspection was limited to the specific facility * This finding was corrected following a
event investigated and does not represent the ) Federal Complaint Validation Survey. The
findings of a full inspection of the facility. - Plan of Correction was accepted on '
. 12/16/13.
Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3; For
purposes of this section ‘"immediate jeopardy" Immediate and Follow Up Actions:
means a situation in  which the licensee's
noncompliance with one or more requirements of E 291-T22 - 70215(a)(1)(2)
licensure has caused, or'is likely to cause, serious
injury or death to the patient. Debriefing of all involved medical staff and 12131113

nursing staff commenced on 4/22/13, including
_ ED Physician, COO/CMO, CNO, ED Director,
Penalty Number: 11091 1421 ED Manager, ED Educator, 2N Manager,

P tat i
E201 T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3 - 70215@) (1) representatives review these events,

Plarning & Implementing Patient Care This focused review identified process changes,
. _ ) that once implemented will ensure nursing staff

(a) A registered nurse shall directly provide: provides continuous cardio/pulmonary

(1) Ongoing patient assessments as defined in the monitoring and respiratory support, as ordered,

Business and Professions Code, Section 2725(d). prior to and during transfer from the ED fo the

Such assessments shall be performed, and the medical unit and/or when a patient is transferred

findings documented in the patient's medical to another patient care area.

record, for each shift, and upon receipt of the

patient when hefshe is transferred to another ** Immediate action plans were implemented.

Actions include:
1. *A new hospital-wide policy tiled, “Intra-facility | 12/31/13
Transport of Monitored Patients”, was.
developed to ensure safe transport for

patient care area.

Findings:

Event |D:HP5D11 712412015 11:44:128M
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined

that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 80 days following the date

of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. Far nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following
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ARG REGULATORY ORLSG IDENTIEYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFIGIENGY) DATE
palients. requiting sardiopulmonary
monitaring and respiratory support
immediately prior to and during transfer to an
See- E 202 In-patlent unit, Staff must adhere to hospital
: : policles and progedures, This policy ncludes
E202  T22 DIVE GHY ARTS - 702158 (&) {2) the Tollowing statements:
Plarning & Implemanting Fatlent Gare a. Purposs: paffents haing trahsported shoukd
recelve the same or equivalont physiological
{a) A registered ninse shall-directly provide: maonlioring during transport as they are
@) The planning, supervision, Implemeniation, and recelving as PQ.T[-_U”heil' fospital care,
evaluation of the nursing care provided fo sach b, Pre-fansport comimunication and
patient. ‘The Implementation of nursing care may be °°°"d§“at‘°'?’ ,
delegated by the registered nurse responislble for e The RN's between the sending and
the pationt 1o other licensed nursing steff, of may reaeiving deparlments will coordinate
be assigned fo unlicensed steff, subject to sy care;..hanls;pnrt%!ior;,l an? rzoﬂfy:ancliiary
Mmitetions of thelr licensure, cerfification, lovel of S]Z?aceﬁ"agﬁgehga1m%ﬁ(‘z%':ﬁgﬂliﬁégryorl
valldated competendy, andfor regulation. equlppn{lént. and!cr's'u'p;?dl_‘t n‘:eefifecf. horl,
Based on staff interview, and dlinical resoid review, ? Eﬁﬁ;g;.‘:@:éi‘e RN il provide a
_ - . o ground Assessment
the: hospital failed to ensure nursing slaff provided Recommendation (SBAR) report to the
continuaus cai‘dlgfpmmonar_y mwhiltoring {monl’gorfzj'g RN assuming care prior to and following
of heat and breathing actiily), and respiratery’ the transpor. ;
support (breathing) prior-io. and during tr'an.sfe_r from ¢ Equipmentand monlioring;
the emergency room fo the medical unit for one e The pallent belng transported shall
patient (Rafient 100). These fallures may have racelve approprlate physfolegle
delayed recognition of Patient 100's  detetiorating monifoting during ransport, testing and
madical stalus in which the patient disd, These _procedurg_ per level of eare,
fallures were: violations of Section 70215(a)1)(2) of o Arway support:
Tile 220f the Californie Code of Regulations and - Alrway management equlpment and
wizre deficlencies that caused or were likely 1o resuscltation bag of proper size and fit for
calse $eripus injury or death to the pafient and the padient; if indicated by rosplratory
therefora constilutes an immediate Jeopardy within stafus, should agcorpany the patient,
the meaning of Health and Safety Cods 12801 (a). ¢ Veritflafory support:
~ - Supptemental oxygen should be
Findings: continued; of, readlly avallable for the
‘ . patieat riol currendiy on supplemental
Patienl 100, a BOyear old male was admitted to oxygen therapy.
| - Priorto lransport, ensure oxygen lank
Event ID:HPEDP1 2412015 11:44:12AM
Page 2 of €
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CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN BERVICES AGENGY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
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050009
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A, BUILDING

B, WING
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056/03/2013
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Queen of the Valley Matlical Centor

STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIF GODE
1000 Trances $t, Napa, CA 945582808 NAPA COUNTY

(%4 ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORREGTION )
PHEFIX {EACH UEFIGIENGY MUST BE PREGEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVEAGTION SHAULD BE GROYS. COMPLETE
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has sufficient oxygen amount lo
_ _ . transport patient,
the Em@rgency .Depal‘lmani on 042213 3._[ 10:45 - Patient receh‘!ing posmve af[way
arn, with severe shorness of breath and an pressure or mechanical ventilation
oxygen saturaffon level of 78%. Paffeni 100% faust e supporlad by 4 device capable
dingnoses Included fluld overioad (execess of fluld in uf delivering the same minute
the lings) due to End Stage Kidney Disease, ventilaion, pressurs, fraclional
hypoxernla {decremse of oxygen tonhcentration In concenlration of oxygen (FIO2), and
the blood stream) heart diseass,” and a high Positive End Expirafory Pressure
potassium Jevel of 7.0 (normal potassium levels (PEER) that the paftent is receiving,
range  betwgen 3.5t 5.9 mmalil. Elevatad e Clrclatory suppork:
potassiunt levels, (Hyperkalemis), can cause life ~ Ensure suffielnt supply of iravenous
threatening  heart  amhythmla's (abriormal  heart fuld accompanies the patfent when
| rhythmn) at any time if not urgently treated. gﬁgﬂgglﬂﬁfﬁcienl stpply of confinious
Durng  an  Inteview on  0718/A3at  10am., Infusion medications regulated by an
Licensed Staff F afated that Paflent 100 was infusion pump that the pafidnt s
placed on BiPap, (Bilevel Positve Alrway Pressure %mgi"“y TGQﬁiff?Q/feﬁQil!lf({li%
w @ nondnvasive: means of providing ventilafion) to - araiae mon'iorng should be
N ‘o contintied vsing a potlable monitor
asslst with his breathing and was also on telemetry. o Transporting ihe iﬁatie it
{heart monitorlng} per phyeician orders. She stated . Paflents with Ste Do Unit (S
. o N - ) tep Down Unit (SDU)
hid oxygen saturation level was good at 98% -100% and Intensive Care (1CU} design:
_ : ) a6 gnaflen
on the BIPap al_lho.Ug_h he still _comp!aln_acl _nf‘ should havea minimum of two poople
shorness of breath. Llcem'aad 8taff ¥ slated she to-accompany the patlent; one of who
was aware of Patlent_ 100's h]gh potasﬂmw lavel. shall be an Advanced Cardlae Life
She stated Pallent 100weas to be admitted to 2 Support (ACLS) certified,
North, the telemetry unif and dialysis (a procedure - AllIntebated and mechanically
that uses a dialysls machine to filter cut wasle venlitated patients must be
products from the blood, when Kdney fallire Is agcompanled by a respiratory
present) had been ordered. When asked aboul the therapist, anestheslofoglst, or attending
transfer  to 2 North, she staled  Respiratory physiclan,
Tharapist B took Patient 1000ff the BiPap for about - I there s & question regaiding the
10 minutes prior to transfer o see how Patient 100 patlent’s Instabilily for transport, the
wauld do since the hospital did not have & poriable patients attending physiclan or lheir
BiPap. She stated he dld ok, and his oxygen physician designes must evaluate the |
saturation was 100%, but he continued to complain patient prior to ransport, i
of shortiess of breath. She stated Physldan © - Nurses earing for the pafient should
‘ remain wilh fie patient unil
Event ID:HP5014 7i24/2016 11:44:12AM
Page 3 of 6
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GALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUNMAN 8ERVIGES AGENGY
_ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENGIES: (1) PROVIDERISUPPLIERIGLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . (%3) DATE SURVEY
AND FLAN CF GERRECTION IBENTIFIGATION NUMBER: GOMPLETED
: 7 . A BULDING
050608 B. WNG ‘ 0BI0312013

NANIE OF PROVIDER G $UPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZiP GODE
Quaen of the Valley Medical Genter 000 Trancas 8t, Napa, GA 94858-2006 NAPA GOUNTY

4D SUMMARY STATENENT OF DEFICIENCIES 2] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION (X5)
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appropitately fralned personnsl ¢ai

' acgapt palient transfer of care,
gave 2 vethal order 16 discontinue prior to bansfer d. This policy was doveloped and approved by
lelenaty. Licshsed Nurse Foslaled it was not applicable nursing staff, Medical Staff,
unusual to  digcontinue the telemelry prior o CMOICOO, and GNO during 11/2013,
fransfor. Licensed Sfaff F stated she askod MSQU epproval was oblalnad on 11/2013;
Physician G i there was anything else and fie said MSEG, CQC, and BOT approval was

1o}, Just get him upstairs for dialysis. fnelizect on 1212013,

_ 2, To ensure safe fransport for patients requlring | 10/34/13
The emergency record for Patient 100, datoed . cardicpulmenary monitoring and resplratory
04722113, indicated the following physloians orders support Immediatoly prior to and during
writen  04/22H3al  105Zam. for cardlae transferto an fn-patient unit the following
menltering (telemetny), pulse oximely, (hohinvasive was Implemented;
gloctronlc  mohllering  of percentage  of  oxygen # Ong Porlable BiPap-was purehased In
cariled i the blopd), and oxygen 1-BL {fiow rate) October 2013, Six additionat BiPap
per nasal cammula  (plastic  tubing for  oxygen _ ‘machines wore purehased In Nevember
admiplstration through the nose), to keep oxygen 013,
saluration over 92%. At 1119am. on 0422113, b. Resplratory Therapy staff completed

mendatory educatien and competency
validallon for new Portable BiPap (Battery
powered VB0) equipment on 10/2/13 through
10/4/13.

6. Equipmentwas placed into service on

the physician ordered Bl-Pap, (honinvasive support
- of respifations), for Patient 100. ' .

Durfng  =n  interview o 07/18M3al  10am,

|Livensed Staff F statod Patient 100.dld not have i
gorlnuous oximety monttoring durihg the fransfer, I e -
8he stated that both Phyeiclan G and Physiclan D % 2\];352’? :gi;-:;&;f;me;;{;?;);Ideé?grfe‘?e?rgi;?_gggls i3
were aware thet Paﬂent 108 was  still short of I Wrmeﬂ li‘ainihgi'egal’din Y c
_ (o DEEREE T N ¢ Te g seope of pracliea
breatty and his low blood presstiro of 66/61 at 12:37 and assessment keassessment of paflents.

p.m., 20-minutes prior to transfer. Pafient f00was To ensurs services are only provided tndor
transferred on 04/22/13 at 1 p.n. Licensed $taff ¥ iha orders of a qualified and licensed
stated during the trensfer Patient 100wes shilf( . pracitisner who Is responsible for the cére of
eoiplatning of being short of breath. She stated he the patient, acting within his or her scape of
leoked no different than he had in the Fmergency practice, and who ls-authorized by the
Depaidment. 8he staled they armived on the unit hospital's meelical staff to order the services
and. ag. they wenl to transfer Patient 10040 the bed in accordance with hogpital policies,
he became uwesponsive, was not breathing and procedures and Slele laws; and to ansure
had no pulse. A cede blue (heart and respirdtory safe transperf for patletits requirhg
Tesusdtation) was Infifated but Patient 100 died, cardiopulmonary monitoring and resplratory
L _ sipport Immediately prior to and during
Event ID:HPSD11 TIZA2016 14i44:12AM
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Physician F's Crifical Gare note dated 04/22013,
indicated that Patlent 1001cld his wife duing the
frahisfer He falf worse tham he did In the emergency
depardment, and that he was very short of breath,
and just falt bad,

Tlie medical record for Patient 100 did not contaln
docimettation for Patlent 100having a trial off
BiPap no wilttein physlglan orders fo discontinue
the BiPap dnd no wrilten order for the Hhear
mohitoring  {lelemetry) and  oxlmetry {0 be
discontinued were found.

These falluies to eénstre nursing- staff provided
continuous cardiofpulimonary monitering

(monftoring -of heart and bresihing activity), and
resplfatory suppott (bresthing) prior to and during
transfer from the emergency room o the ‘mudicsl
unit for Patient 100 may have resulted In delayed
recoghition of Patlent 100' deterforating medical
slatus in which the patient died.

Title 22 of the Callfornia Code of Ragulstions and

| deficiendies: that caused or were likely fo ceuse

gerious: injury or deatlt fo the patlent and therefore
constiules  an  immediate  jeopardy within  the
meaning of Health-and Safely Gode 1280.1(a).

These were violations of Section 70215(a)(15(2). of

fransfer to an in-patient unit, maridatory
educalion for applicable hursing slaff and RT
was compleled in November 2013,
Educafion toples included the following;

. Regulrermants for transport of a patient on

BiPap. :

. Reguirement for a physiclan order whenever

apalient s {rialed off BiRap,

. Requirenient for a physician order whenever

a paflenfls disconfinued from BiPap,

. Nesd to moniter telemetry and oximalry

duwing transpard, when ordered.

. Medical Record Degumentation requirements

- dacumentation of ransport will include
personnel inciuded in transport, method of
transportaid equipment used during
transport (1.6, monltor, ventilator, 02, IV
pump, etey).

. To ensure phiysician ordets are nat inissed,

once the admiting / attending physlelan
assumes care tha patient, the ED nurse wil

. callor speak Face-to-Face to the admitfing /

allending physiclan, Ala minimum, the
conversallon will include discussions
regarding ihe plan of care, the patlent's
immadiate needs, and dlanificatien of Stat
Orders neaded to he complated prior fo
transfer o the In-patient unit,

g Key considerations hefore fransporling a

patientfrom tHe. ED to an in-paflent unlt
Inclucle at iaast the follawing:
«  Communication wilh the attending

physleian

Patient stablily for transport
Completlon of Stet orders
Complation of ED or Stat arderad tests
Appropriale level of care — clarify when
. any<oubt

o SBAR handoff raport has been glven

e & & 4 -

Evant ID:HPED1 4

72412016

11:44:12AM

+ Giale-2567

Paga 5 of &




CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
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fo the tecelving RN
o Transport monftor, pulse eximeter
when needed
o Appropiiale support staff avallable and
are asslstng with fransport { RT, Tach,
élo.)
Mandatory sducation tiled "Medlcal
Treatmant of Hyperkalémia® commenced for
ED nuysing staff on 1041613 incluging
edication abiout administation of Calelum
Glucondls, Insulin, Sadivm bicarbonate,
Albutercl, and treatment fo remove
potassim frem the patient’s body through
diglysis, Education was compleled on
14/21113with100% documenited compliancs,

. Mandatory education titled, "Medication

ilanagement In'ED” commenesd for ED
nurslig staff on 741413 and was completed on

8/29113 with 100% documented compliance.

Educalion topics Included:

. Requirement fo verify physlcian orders with a

printed order orthe open EMAR.
RN responsibllity for doclmentalion and
praclice,

. Mandatory education titled, “Attending

Physleian Contaot & Reperting Procedure”
commenced for ED nuralng staff on 10#15/43.
The purpese of this education was lo
reloforce factors necessary when admiling
ED patientsto.the medical center in & safe
and timely manier, to assure essential and
gppropitate nformafion is earmmunicated
amongst careglvers, and to malntain a safe
confinougi of care. Education was complated
on 1424113 with 100% documisnted
compliance.

72113

o3

12113

Event ID:HPED11

712412015

11A412AM -
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7. Staff must-adhere to the hospital's
Emergency Services policles and pracedures
including the policy titied, “Reporting
Procedure for Admitled Patients”. This
nolisy was revised to Incluee the Tallowlngy
slafements.

8, The Emergency Depariment Nurse will have
either a phone ar face-to-face conversation
with the admilting physician for. all patients
that have orders for sdmission or
observation. The conversation will cover the
alements of the followlng: (1) Plan of Care,
() Immediate Neads, & (3) Staf or Now
orclers that will need to be completed prlor to
transportio the floor,

b. Thase poliny rovislons ware approved by the

ED Medlical Diroctor, ED Diroctor, ED
Manager, and CNO by 10/2013; Polloy was
approved by Medical Staff Quallly Committee |
on 14120113, Medlical Staff Executive
Gomimitttes, Clinleal Quallty Cotmell, and BOT
apprayval was compleded In 12/2013,

8. Complelon of mandafory staff education s -
moritorad and fracked vla department
spegific raports andfor via HealthSleeam (the
hospital's electronic Leaming Center
syalem). Elements of the ahove mandatory
aducalion have beah added to the snnial
competency fequlrerents far ED hirsing
staffand have baen included In riew hire
orientation for all Rew staff working in the ED,

Moniloring Process:

1. Manthly random audits of ED palient’s
medical recovds oocurred 211143 through
10/3111 340 review ‘Medical record
dosttmentation noting that the ED Nurse
completed elther a phone or face-to-face

12031113

9H7HS

Event 1D;HRSD1

L TRAROS

14:44:12AM

Exre _Paﬂe mserfed .- pg "
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X4y e
PREFIX
TAG

sonversation with the admittig physidan for
all patients that have ordars for admission or
observalion; theteby, requiring ransport to a
nising.unit.  The number of recards audited
were Feb=30/30, Mar=59/69; Apr=48/48;
May:=81/81; June=108/109; July=65/65;
Aug=87/87; Sept=123128; Ocl=126/128
resulting in 100% compliance.

Audit indicalors:

Medical Record Pocumentation |

complete noting the ED RN completsd

eliher a phans conversation or a fate-

{o-fave eanvetsation with the admilting

physician. for ll patients that have

orders for admlssion orobservatior.

Medical Record documentation of the

phone of face-to-face convarsatlen with

the admitling physiclan included:

. The Plan of Cate

b.  Immediate needs

¢.  Statornow oiders that will need to
ba completed prior fo fransport o
the flaor

2. Transporting of patients will be audited
torenslire compliance witl the “Intra-
Facllity Transport of MohHoréd
Paflents® polfey. Audit th include
Patients requiring fransport from the
ED fo the- Step Down Unit and 1CU,
Audits will Include patisnt franspoits
for each shift. Audits will be monthly o
fielude & minlmum of 35 ransports,
This audit will comemencs on 0817115,
Follawing four (4} continuons manths
of compliance, thls audit may be
raduced o quarterly meniforing unti
sustainable carrections are agsured.

Event ID:HPED 712412016 19:44:12AM
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CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENGY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH )

Quoen of the Valley Medical Centor

BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {X2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUGTION (X3y DATE BURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTISICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
! A BUILDING
050009 B, VING 0510312013
NAME GF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER . | BSTREET ADDRESS, CITY, BTATE, ZIP GODIE

1000 Trancas St, Napa, GA 94568.2008 NAPA COUNTY

Am, SUNMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFCIENGIES
PREFIX {EAGH REFIGIENGY MUST BE PRECEEDEDRY FULL
TAD. REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

o
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECHION 5
{FACH EORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE
REFERENGED TG THE APPROPRIATE DEEIGIENGY) DATE

Audlt indlcators:

a,  Transporling of patients with Step
Down Unit and ICU desighation
have a minimum of two pebple fo
accommpany the patiant, ohe-of who
shafl be Advanced Cardiac Life
Support (ACLS) certified.

b, The patlent recalved appropriate
physiologic: monitering durihy
lransport per level of care

c.  SBAR handoff raport Is compleled
prier fo fransport

Responsible Person{s): ED Diractor or designes

Actions for the ahove Plan of Gorraction wera
evaluated for effectiveness. Audit data and
analysls was reported to involved staff, Paflent
Saifety Council, Administration, Nursing
.eadership, MSQC, MSEG, COC and BOT for
tracking and Intagration Into the hospilel's quality
assurance program,

Bvent IDHPED1 TIAII01E

11:44:12AM
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